Product Specification
XL275DC Series
275-Watt DC to DC
Power Supplies
705601 Rev. 7
Notices
N2Power is a wholly owned subsidiary of Qualstar Corporation.
N2Power and the N2Power logo are registered trademarks of Qualstar Corporation.

5. Timing and Control ...................................................................................................... 5-1
5.1 Power Supply Timing ................................................................................................ 5-1
5.2 Power Good: Outputs and LED................................................................................. 5-1
5.3 Standby LED Output ................................................................................................. 5-2
5.4 VIN LED ..................................................................................................................... 5-2
5.5 PS_ON Input .............................................................................................................. 5-2
5.6 Voltage Hold-Up Time ............................................................................................... 5-3
5.7 Output Rise Time....................................................................................................... 5-3
5.8 Overshoot at Turn On/Turn Off ................................................................................ 5-3
6. Ordering Information .................................................................................................. 6-1
7. Customization................................................................................................................ 7-1
Introduction
1.  Introduction
1.1 Introduction
This specification defines the design and performance characteristics of a 48VDC
input, single output, 275-watt open frame switch mode power supply. The XL275-DC
models are listed in Table 3-1 provide either 12V, 24V, 48V, 54V or 56V DC main
outputs. Except for the input connector J1, the XL275-DC input series is pin-
compatible with the XL275-AC input series.
Additionally, all models provide a +5 Vstandby output (1.0A max.) whenever DC input

Return
V1 Output V1 Output
Table 3-2   Minimum Trim Resistors for Maximum Trim
When two or more XL275-DC’s are operating in parallel, each unit should be trimmed
with the same resistor value connected to the same terminals.
3.5 Output Current/Power
The maximum available output power is always a function of the cooling airflow and
its temperature. The maximum of 275-watts combined total power from all outputs is
only available with a minimum of 10-CFM of forced air-cooling at no more than 50°C.
Model Output Rated
Voltage
Maximum
Load
Current Share
Voltage
XL275-12DC V1 12 V 22.9 A 2.02 V @ Max. load
XL275-24DC V1 24 V 11.5 A 2.02 V @ Max. load
XL275-48DC V1 48 V 5.7 A 2.02 V @ Max. load
XL275-54DC V1 54 V 5.1 A 2.02 V @ Max. load
XL275-56DC V1 56 V 4.9 A 2.02 V @ Max. load
All +5 Vstandby 5 V 1.0 A N/A
All +12 Vaux 12 V 1.0 A N/A
Table 3-3   Maximum Individual Load Currents (sum limited to 275W)
705601 Rev. 7 DC Outputs 3-2

voltage is less than 10% above the nominal voltage. No opposite polarity voltage is
present on any output during turn on or turn off.
Ordering Information
6.  Ordering Information
 6-1
The following table provides the N2Power part numbers that should appear on your
purchase order and on any N2Power correspondence. The CS versions add an active
current sharing feature. All XL275-DC power supplies are RoHS compliant.
Model Number V1 N2Power Part Number
Without active current sharing (lower cost)
XL275-12DC 12 V 400084-03-4
XL275-24DC 24 V 400084-05-9
XL275-48DC 48 V 400084-06-7
XL275-54DC 54 V 400084-09-1
XL275-56DC 56 V 400084-10-9
With active current sharing (CS)
XL275-12DC CS 12 V 400085-03-1
XL275-24DC CS 24 V 400085-05-6
XL275-48DC CS 48 V 400085-06-4